

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

**IA No. 1 OF 2024
IN
CCCA NO: 107 OF 2024**

Between:

M/s Film Nagar Cultural Center, having Its office at Dr. Rama Naidu Building, Road No.6, Film Nagar, Hyderabad, Rep. by its Authorized Signatory Ch.Srinivasa Raju and the present Authoirized signatory is Mullapudi Lal Mohan s/o Mullapudi Rama Mohan, aged about 57 years, occ Business, r/o Flat No. 409, Magantivari Street, Eluru, W.G.District

...Petitioner

(Appellant in CCCA 107 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Rep. by its Commissioner, Tankbund Road, Hyderabad.

...Respondent

(Respondent in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri Meesala Vinod Kumar

Counsel for the Respondent : Sri Siddarth Rao Kondapalli (SC for GHMC)

Petition under Order 39 Rules 1 & 2 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant ad-interim injunction restraining the respondent corporation its employees, subordinates, workmen and any person or persons claiming through or acting under it from interfering with the petition schedule property by way of demolition or otherwise, in any manner, pending disposal of CCCA No.107 of 2024 on the file of High Court.

SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY

All that the construction in and over Film Nagar cultural Centre of land admeasuring Ac.3.50 gts. in Sy.No.403, Film Nagar Co-operative Housing society, situated at Jubilee Hills, Shaikpet Village, Golconda Mandal, Hyderabad District, and bounded on:

North : Film Nagar Housing Society

South : Plot Nos.1 to 8 B-type
East : Plots and 40 feet wide road
West : 120 feet wide road

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 02.07.2024, 16.07.2024, 05.09.2024, 29.10.2024, 09.01.2025, 06.03.2025, 10.04.2025, 19.06.2025 & 21.08.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned Counsel, the Court made the following:

ORDER

List on 13.11.2025.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till next date of hearing.

SD/- REKHA RANI BALAGANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad. (BY RPAD)
2. The Section Officer, VR Section, High Court Buildings at Hyderabad.
3. One CC to Sri Meesala Vinod Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY,J

DATED: 18.09.2025

NOTE: LIST ON 13.11.2025

ORDER

✓

IA NO.1 OF 2024

IN

CCCA.No.107 of 2024



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER